

The New York City Council

City Hall New York, NY 10007

Legislation Text

File #: Int 1132-2023, Version: *

Int. No. 1132

By Council Members Ung and Farías

A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to suspending or revoking stoop line stand licenses after repeated violations

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. Section 20-240.1 of the administrative code of the city of New York is amended by adding a new subdivision e to read as follows:

e. The commissioner shall, after due notice and opportunity to be heard, suspend or revoke the stoop line stand license of any person found to have committed 5 or more violations of section 20-237 or any rules promulgated thereunder within a 12-month period. A stoop line stand license suspended pursuant to this subdivision shall be suspended for at least 1 year. Any person subject to a stoop line stand license revocation pursuant to this subdivision shall be ineligible to apply for a new stoop line stand license for 1 year after the date of the stoop line stand license's revocation.

§ 2. This local law takes effect 60 days after it becomes law.

MLL LS #13282 06/22/2023